

RECORD NO. 14-1549

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY;
RIFE & HALL COAL COMPANY,**

Petitioners,

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
CAROLYN JUSTUS, o/b/o and widow of Greley Justus,**

Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE BENEFITS REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

John R. Sigmond
PENN, STUART & ESKRIDGE
804 Anderson Street
Bristol, TN 37620-2009
(423) 793-4803
jsigmond@pennstuart.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.
and Rife & Hall Coal Co.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND BASIS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

 1. Did the Administrative Law Judge err as a matter of law in determining that the claimant and the deceased miner were entitled to benefits under the Federal Black Lung Benefits Act by failing to consider the miner’s ailing cardiac condition in determining whether claimant proved that the miner was totally disabled due to a respiratory impairment prior to his death?

 2. Does substantial evidence support the Administrative Law Judge’s finding that the miner was totally disabled due to a respiratory impairment prior to his death?

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....8

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

VI. ARGUMENT.....21

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....21

B. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES.....22

1. The Administrative Law Judge erred as a matter of law in determining that the claimant and the deceased miner were entitled to benefits under the Federal Black Lung Benefits Act by failing to consider the miner’s ailing cardiac condition in finding that claimant proved that the miner was totally disabled due to a respiratory impairment prior to his death.....25

2. Substantial evidence does not support the Administrative Law Judge’s finding that the miner was totally disabled due to a respiratory impairment prior to his death.....33

VII. CONCLUSION.....45

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

IX. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Adkins v. Director, OWCP,</u> 889 F.2d 1360, 1361 (4th Cir. 1989).....	1
<u>Allentown Mack Sales and Serv., Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 522 U.S. 359, 377, 118 S. Ct. 818 (1998).....	22, 33
<u>Anderson v. Valley Camp of Utah, Inc.,</u> 12 BLR 1-111 (1988).....	23
<u>Arnold v. Secretary, Health Education & Welfare,</u> 567 F.2d 258, 259 (4th Cir. 1977).....	22, 34
<u>Dehue Coal Co. v. Ballard,</u> 65 F.3d 1189 (4 th Cir. 1995).....	19, 20, 25, 31
<u>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries,</u> 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	23
<u>Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., OWCP,</u> 678 F.3d 305, 310 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	21
<u>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton,</u> 211 F.3d 203, 208 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	21
<u>Jewell Smokeless Coal Corporation v. Street,</u> 42 F.3rd 241 (4 th Cir. 1994).....	19, 23
<u>Lewis Coal Co. v. Dir., O.W.C.P.,</u> 373 F.3d 570, 575 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21

<u>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks,</u> 138 F.3d 524, (4 th Cir. 1998).....	20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 35
<u>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.,</u> 306 U.S. 292, 300, 83 L. Ed. 660, 59 S. Ct. 501 (1939).....	21, 33
<u>Peabody Coal Co. v. Helms,</u> 859 F.2d 486 (7 th Cir. 1988).....	30
<u>Piney Mountain Coal Company v. Mays,</u> 176 F.3d 753; 1999 U.S. App. Lexis 8487 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	21, 33
<u>Ramey v. Kentland Elkhorn Coal Corp.,</u> 755 F.2d 485 (4 th Cir. 1985).....	37
<u>Richardson v. Perales,</u> 402 U.S. 389, 401, 28 L. Ed. 2d 842, 91 S. Ct. 1420 (1971).....	21, 33
<u>Shelton v. Dir., OWCP,</u> 899 F.2d 690, 693, (7 th Cir. 1990).....	25
<u>Smith v. Chater,</u> 99 F.3d 635, 637 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	21, 33
<u>Sterling Smokeless Coal Co. v. Akers,</u> 131 F.3d 438, 439 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<u>Underwood v. Elkay Mining, Inc.,</u> 105 F.3d 946 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	35
<u>Walker v. Dir., OWCP,</u> 927 F.2d 181 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	24
<u>William B. Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.,</u> 105 F3d 166 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	24

STATUTES

Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act

30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....1, 24

30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....1

Longshore and harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (“LHWCA”)

33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,

PUB. L. NO. 111-148, § 1556 (March 23, 2010).....6, 18

REGULATIONS

Part 718 – Standard for determining coal workers’ total disability or death due to pneumoconiosis.

20 C.F.R. § 718.204.....19, 23, 24, 34, 35, 39

20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....5, 23

20 C.F.R. §718.305.....6, 18

Part 725 – Claims for Benefits Under Part C of Title IV of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act

20 C.F.R. §725.406.....11
